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LAWYER TO LAWYER MENTORING PROGRAM 

WORKSHEET O 
INTRODUCTION TO MALPRACTICE AND GRIEVANCE TRAPS 

 
Worksheet O is intended to facilitate a discussion about common malpractice and grievance traps 
and how to recognize and avoid common pitfalls.   
 

* * * 
 

 Discuss common malpractice mistakes, particularly in the new lawyer’s practice area(s), 
and share ways to avoid them.   

 
 Discuss a lawyer’s obligation to act competently, work diligently, and communicate 

effectively with every client.  See Prof. Cond. Rules 1.1, 1.3 and 1.4.   
 

 Discuss common grievance problems that arise, particularly in the new lawyer’s practice 
area(s), and ways to avoid them.  Discuss the attached article about malpractice traps and 
unintentional grievances.  The Top Ten Malpractice Traps and How to Avoid Them, ABA 
Standing Committee on Lawyers’ Professional Liability; Jason C. Blackford, Avoiding 
Unintentional Grievances, CLEVELAND BAR JOURNAL, July/August 2003. 

 
 Give the new lawyer practical pointers on the types of practices in which s/he should 

engage to minimize client dissatisfaction and client complaints, including the best ways 
to communicate with your client and to involve your client in their representation.   

 
 Share with the new lawyer your firm’s procedures to ensure that the law firm staff does 

not inadvertently disclose client confidences.  Discuss the tips in the attached article, Kirk 
R. Hall, Not So Well-Kept Secrets.  
http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/lpl/downloads/secrets.pdf  

 
 Suggest resources that the new lawyer can consult for making important ethical 

decisions, including the following:  
 Identify the procedure for obtaining in-house ethics advice (if you are in an in-

house mentoring relationship). 
 Provide suggestions for finding outside ethics counsel and when such action is 

recommended. 
 Identify other helpful ethics materials, where they can be found, and the 

importance of supplementing general ethics resources with independent research 
on Ohio disciplinary case law when the ethics resources reviewed are not based 
on the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct.   

http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/lpl/downloads/secrets.pdf
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 Identify ethics inquiry services of bar associations. 
 Discuss procedures for requesting or researching ethics advisory opinions of bar 

associations or the Ohio Supreme Court Board of Commissioners on Grievances 
and Discipline. 

 
 Discuss the reasons for maintaining malpractice insurance and considerations for 

choosing the right policy.  Discuss the attached Checklist for Purchasers of Professional 
Liability Insurance of the ABA Standing Committee on Lawyers’ Professional Liability.  
http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/lpl/insurancechecklist.html  

 
 Discuss the best time to involve a malpractice carrier into a claim against you for 

malpractice liability or ethical misconduct.   
 

 Discuss the impropriety of asking your client to sign a fee agreement which provides for 
arbitration in the event of a fee dispute, malpractice claim or ethical misconduct 
allegation.  Discuss the propriety of settling claims for malpractice with your client.  See 
Prof. Cond. Rule 1.8.   

 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

RESOURCES 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Ohio Supreme Court Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline Ethics Advisory 
Opinions http://www.sconet.state.oh.us/BOC/Advisory_Opinions/  
 
American Legal Ethics Library http://www.law.cornell.edu/ethics/  
 
LegalEthics.com  www.legalethics.com  
 
NeoEthics: Law and Insurance Resources for the ABA’s Tort Trial and Insurance Practice 
Section  http://www.edicta.org/NeoethicsBucklin/Neoethics.htm 
 
practicePRO by the Lawyers’ Professional Indemnity Company   http://www.practicepro.ca/  
 
sunEthics  http://www.sunethics.com/  
 
The Top Ten Causes of Malpractice – and How You Can Avoid Them, ABA Techshow, 2006.  
http://www.abanet.org/lpm/lpt/articles/tch12062.pdf  

http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/lpl/insurancechecklist.html
http://www.sconet.state.oh.us/BOC/Advisory_Opinions/
http://www.law.cornell.edu/ethics/
http://www.legalethics.com/
http://www.edicta.org/NeoethicsBucklin/Neoethics.htm
http://www.practicepro.ca/
http://www.sunethics.com/
http://www.abanet.org/lpm/lpt/articles/tch12062.pdf
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American Bar Association Standing Committee on Lawyers’ Professional Liability: 
Understanding Your Insurance Coverage  
http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/lpl/insurancecoverage.html  
 
 

OHIO RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT 
 

I. CLIENT-LAWYER RELATIONSHIP 
RULE 1.1: COMPETENCE 

 
A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation requires 
the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness, and preparation reasonably necessary for the 
representation.  
 

 
RULE 1.3: DILIGENCE 

 
A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a client.  
 
View comments at 
http://www.supremecourtofohio.gov/rules/profConduct/profConductRules.pdf#Rule1_3  
 

 
RULE 1.4: COMMUNICATION 

 
(a) A lawyer shall do all of the following:  

(1) promptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance with respect to which the 
client's informed consent is required by these rules;  
(2) reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client's objectives are 
to be accomplished;  
(3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter;  
(4) comply as soon as practicable with reasonable requests for information from the 
client;  
(5) consult with the client about any relevant limitation on the lawyer's conduct when the 
lawyer knows that the client expects assistance not permitted by the Ohio Rules of 
Professional Conduct or other law.  

 
(b) A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permit the client to 
make informed decisions regarding the representation.  
 

http://www.abanet.org/legalservices/lpl/insurancecoverage.html
http://www.supremecourtofohio.gov/rules/profConduct/profConductRules.pdf#Rule1_3
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(c) A lawyer shall inform a client at the time of the client's engagement of the lawyer or at any 
time subsequent to the engagement if the lawyer does not maintain professional liability 
insurance in the amounts of at least one hundred thousand dollars per occurrence and three 
hundred thousand dollars in the aggregate or if the lawyer's professional liability insurance is 
terminated. The notice shall be provided to the client on a separate form set forth following this 
rule and shall be signed by the client.  
 

(1) A lawyer shall maintain a copy of the notice signed by the client for five years after 
termination of representation of the client.  
 
(2) A lawyer who is involved in the division of fees pursuant to Rule 1.5 (e) shall inform 
the client as required by division (c) of this rule before the client is asked to agree to the 
division of fees.  
 
(3) The notice required by division (c) of this rule shall not apply to either of the 
following:  

(i) A lawyer who is employed by a governmental entity and renders services 
pursuant to that employment;  
(ii) A lawyer who renders legal services to an entity that employs the lawyer as 
in-house counsel.  

 
 

NOTICE TO CLIENT 
Pursuant to Rule 1.4 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct, I am required to notify you that 
I do not maintain professional liability (malpractice) insurance of at least $100,000 per 
occurrence and $300,000 in the aggregate.  
_____________________  
Attorney's Signature  

CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
I acknowledge receipt of the notice required by Rule 1.4 of the Ohio Rules of Professional 
Conduct that [insert attorney's name] does not maintain professional liability (malpractice) 
insurance of at least $100,000 per occurrence and $300,000 in the aggregate.  
_____________________  
Client's Signature  
_____________________  
Date  
 
View comments at http://www.supremecourtofohio.gov/rules/profConduct/profConductRules.pdf#Rule1_4  
  
 

RULE 1.8: CONFLICT OF INTEREST: CURRENT CLIENTS: SPECIFIC RULES 

http://www.supremecourtofohio.gov/rules/profConduct/profConductRules.pdf#Rule1_4
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**** 
(h) A lawyer shall not do any of the following:  

(1) make an agreement prospectively limiting the lawyer's liability to a client for 
malpractice or requiring arbitration of a claim against the lawyer unless the client is 
independently represented in making the agreement;  
(2) settle a claim or potential claim for such liability unless all of the following apply:  

(i) the settlement is not unconscionable, inequitable, or unfair;  
(ii) the client or former client is advised in writing of the desirability of seeking 
and is given a reasonable opportunity to seek the advice of independent legal 
counsel in connection therewith;  
(iii) the client or former client gives informed consent.  

**** 
 
View complete rule and comments at 
http://www.supremecourtofohio.gov/rules/profConduct/profConductRules.pdf#Rule1_8   
 

http://www.supremecourtofohio.gov/rules/profConduct/profConductRules.pdf#Rule1_8


MALPRACTICE PREVENTION'

The Top Ten Malpractice Traps and
. . . .' ",:,.

How to Avoid Them
Trap #t: Missing Deadlines. Calendaring errors remain a leading cause ofmalpracti~e
claims. 'Common mistakes include data entry errors, failing,to use me review datC$, absence ofa
back-up":~aleti.darand procrastinating until the last minute to me documents. To avoid this trap, ail
'Office mUSt have at its organizational core an office-wide calendar and practices in, place resarding its
use. The system should contain the following characteristics: ',', ,,"

it':: Be easy to use,rnaintain and teach to new personnel ,
e' Include some redundancy, either through multiple paper calendars or the computer
.' Contain an off-site calendar backup kt the event of a fire or other disaster
• Have the capacity to crosscheck between the master calendar and theback'~pcalendar to
~ catch calendaring errors " '

• ,Have at least one docket date for every open fJ.le to ensure that all fJ.les are'reviewed
, regularly

• 'Include tracking procedures that enable the firm to identify who made anygiven entry "
., Make all attorney and non-attorney staff accountable

A,standard calendaring system sets forth all items to be calendared; the frequency ofreniinder
dates, the applicable deadiines for the various types of cases the firm handles and the firm's own
deadiines for events it considers critical. For example, a firm might require all lawsuits to be filed no
later than'three months prior to the running of the statute of limitations. When the office accepts'a'
tort clain.>, fot example, support staff knows that a 3-month date (which indicates the imminent ,
running of the statute of limitations) must be calendared. Critical firm deadiine dates of this 'type Will
dictate the,calendar entries ,made by the staf£ Of course, itis the attorney's responsibili,ty to calcUlate'
those imp'ormnt dates, and it is recommended that the attorney place his or her initials on the fJ.le·
intake sheet to identify who Is responsible for the calculating of a particular date. '

Trap #2:, Stress and Substance Abuse. It takes just one dysfunctional attorney to ruin a
,. firm's reputation and add significandy to its malpractice claims history. AlI too often the problem is

compounded 'by inaction on the part of the law firm. Certain practices can reduce the chances of
encountenng such a problem.

Improved CommunlcadonsAm(JJWFltm Members Does your firm have an open door
policy? Can problems be discussed confidentially within the confmes of the firm? Too many
attorneys today view partnership as a purely economic relationship and feel no sense ofloyalty
to one another. In this setting dysfunctional or troubled a.~ornp.y~ h~vp f10 one L'1 '.vhcm t.~ejr

can confide. Monthly meetings, sharing advice or insights on a matter and getting together in '
non-work settings can help build effective and satisfying working relationships.

The Committee wishea to thank Mark C. S. Bassingthwaightc,J.D" Loss Control Spedalisl and Robert D. Reis, Risk MlUl8ger from Attorneys Liability
Protection Society, A Mutual Risk Retention Group for their considerable contributions to this articlc'llllccond edition.

I
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MALPRACTlCE PliEVENTION

:You: may also consider appointing a fair-minded and well-respected partp.er as an ,,
ombudsman for intra-firm problems and conflicts. Sole prac1itiQners can find this support byseeking out otherIawyers s~arly situated, though confidentiality concems and other

'" busineSS and'ethical constraints require clUltion'in this type of lrsituation.
" '-.

",Womivads., Stress cali push predisposed attorneys' in~o clinical dePressi"'ll or cause other
, mental: health problems, mcluding an,Xiety disorders,: Although it m,aybeimpossible to
remove stress completely from the workplace,it is possible to manage and reduce the, level of•stress.

",~':' Doesthe.fum, measure attorney,worth SQlely o~ billable hours or the numl;>er .ofopen filesbelng:handled? While such a system may be necessary to some,degree, it c,an notand should
,not be .the sole measureofone's value!. Caseloads should be~ewedp¢odicll1ly to ensure a", : falt division oflabor. Reasonable limits should be placed on the number orfiles or cases thatmay be handled at one time. '. .. . . . '

•. Are firm members abl~ to take p~onal time offw:ith~ut feeling guutyorwlthout bemg
penaIked? FJrin members should feel sOlile flexibility insofar as bdrlg 'able to take the
o~asional hour or so for a child's sch()ol activity or to .tUn a personal errand that cannot be.;, ';liari41ed:after hours: InstitUtingaofpolicy requirilig attomeys to tak:e v'aca,tions away frf.im:.. ' ,; ,to\yn'~d awayfJ;omflle's'ljnd clientS can contribute significantly'tomaintunfug morale and

'eil~uri.ngenthusiilsinin 'the workplace.' ,

,,: SeO~itivityand accommodatioll fo~the attorrieywho is dea1IDg with,the added stress of
, ,p~i:sonal criSes is mandatOry. Dliri.ng this period, reduc;ed workload or, other adjustments. should be made. Stress should o.otbe ignored. Evetyone has a breaking point.' '

KnoW-the Signs OfSdbsisnceAbUse IlJldDep.ression.· Symptoms of substance abuse includefrequent Monday morning tardiness, missing deadlines, neglecting mail and phone calls andmissing Ilppointinents..Thel\C is a slow but steady deterioration in work product and
.prpductivity and an increase in frequency of excuses in personal relationships. Apparent
beh,!-vioral changes'could include drinking, defiance; impatience, intolerance, unpredictability. '.orimpulsiveness. ',..

Otherappar~tbehavioral changes associated With depression include inappropriate anger.(often in men), teatli.ilness, self-criticism, dlstractibility and lack of interest in pursuing
activities thllt once brought pleasUre, difficulty concentrating and forgetfu1t).~ss.

.$ef:kHelp iiom Profcssionahln Case~ofMentslHealth Problems orSubstatJ~Abuse.
"MO'~t iiitomeys acknow~edge that suhstance abuse and mental heaIth issues can increase
tremelldous!y the risk ofamalpractice claim and can devastate families, professionals anderitliesocial circles. Unfortunately. far fewer will take th., ri.•k to.i.!!t~!i!~ne ~nd help a
~olleague find help unless or uncil the problem has reached crisis proportions. By the time, "i:hatpQint i~reached, 1;he neglect, misconduct or.mistake has.occurred: and the cost to the fIrmcould be substantial. In the presence ofindicia ofmental health Issues or substance abuse,one should be encouraged to seek professiOnal·help. These problems are treatable,
particularly if recognized and dealt with at an early stage. For substance abuse issues, state bar
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~Qp1!liittee~"M,t::agood placeto begin., ,Typically, they are, a,commltted group ofpedpJe wh~ '
,':l:lliv¢ facedSiiiillat afiallengt::ir,successfulIy.-""', '/ "':',.,~,'. . . .". .,,' "'.

',\.;~" . .... ",\." ". . -;

. Trap #3:rR~f!l'tCIi.~(Relation'.'Bv'etym~tp~cti~~ daiirtbegins with adissatisfied client.
Poor client relations and conilicted working relatipnsJ:Ups can transpire into malpractice claims with .
JUIlaziftghasre.:: In,adeq,Liate'a~otney-client 'cOmihunication ;ils\ulllyJ~' atthe heart oftheprolJlem;
Typit.urt\i6tlik~sfucliide 'faillltc':to obtiitielie1itro!isen(f'auutet&,(Morirt aclient'of Ii ta~e' .'.•
cievil1oP:rn~t.oi .faill(\'lh(j'follow the client'~iris.trUctioJis.Mtjhy clienttclatidnsWperrors,e1\n be
aV'oide~·~ta~opdii}asifuple;coinm~rtse~seaj;pt6ach to\v0tkhl'~With'clien~:" ", ',' ' . ..•... .

• . Explah1:~cleitlY'id'eildl riew dienforiuyiujd:io~jIii!tlJigthe ptirpose forwl'i.i¢lithe frrrri"was hired,
thefee'-arrangemellts; thereportlng andliilling pro\:e4uresii,nd the client's obligatioris, ":,' ." ... '

• .Listentoth«(Ml:enf:Cil<irits:~al\vilnt tbp~sue nori~li~~Wavenues.1'imeshould.be taken at
.. ' the'15egirihli\i dfih~ atibt'lieycclient relationship tdfderitlfy'&~Hy 'the'cl!en!"sg6'al$'6ro6/ectives.

• . Realistic cliei\te~tietiatibns should be encouraged,Clearanddo~Urii.ehtC:d'expl~a;tiotisaboutthe
setyI~es l:pk<~er'f<)~e~o~n~tto hci:perfljrlried ir¢F~~iaI, ·.ug.uprp,ceduieskhojlJ4"~e··'· :.:
explamed it! s'injple,'i;i'ear l~ngUage so the -Client understands what t9 expect from the
repre8.en,~tio,(""art~f~a's' a clear iline(;ibJe:lii miP.d. " ". . , .. " " '.' . .

.', • - "-.' " '-,' •. '," "' . _. • • .• " "... <. ..... ,,- .. . : ',' ( • ...... .,"

• ¥~t~apce,ofspod~fl!ts~~.n<~c~ti.~ll~,req~~ t,!i~.pr~!pg~;re,~rtl o~ ~1l.tclc;!,hO:>lle,cfls~ "
ke~JW1g:\\pp:l:!lrI~\I,~ttm:~s Vilth'pljeptli ~9~I)otketplngJh~ ~%l#tg.s~rtdi.ng regqiar !;ase status
reports and.reportitlg·negative information: promptly.. ~ft1W ~ellris.cQP'~ed~th90rt;!;spondence
.or pl~adingl!,~e cli¢nt must be informed as to their meariiiigillld:purpose. AsspeniS should
be c6l1lPlet~<I.QiljtimcIy:~basis~#,~·\lt}forel!e~d.elay:a.tl~e~;j~:spoulqbe!')<pl~dMd.~revised
expe~t¢fc.Q~Ple~oil'i:!ateshoufd be given;,. Q{~ntsshOlild~e:bll,I~&re~~y ~d roh;~~ges

.shouldpe ellplaipe5!f.i.':lI,Y;'.' ,Clientsshould lie.encow;aged to:> P5QVf,de..ongoing .feed!?ac.~ 99 the
quality. Of the representation they are teceiVing. . '. . '.. ...

.A.Il'dis!iussio~s; :rc;co,t;\'illlendationsa.ada.ctiofls,tlike1i, .in!iudjpg:a. de<;isiQn·n:Otto:aCiiep,(a,~lient, .
shoilldbedoci.itnent&t . .

•. , Letters of'closures4ocld be used:at the~aof the reprcserttatio~to dcicwrtent'whatwas'
accomplished.":' . . ' . . .

.'Supporl;siaffsh6tMbe taught·the impornmce'o£c:ollttesy, tiinelines~;'pr6fessionalism lind
con!ide~tialiry when dealing with clients. Staffprovides the interface between'attomeys ~d

... cliei'its~ Jf'§faff is'depressed; overworked; 'feel takertfut grantedor dissatisflcdgenerally, iris
itilporrant.to-,understandthat nc;gatiye.messages;hi:>wever ,~tendecl, arehei1lg seiii',t&clitin1;S.

"'-~' <". .">:",' '-. ;.":.. ' .:. ~ :.."

Trap #.4: Ineff<;tdV'c Client Scre~ning

After~eirl~s~r\r~qWith a rii~pfacticeaCtioh,atto1'neyswilIdf.~!1lri1;ittet «i,lm~~ lsitotlid~~f~ave
taken on'that clieilt:~'.1he~e "problem" clients atcOftee.. the result ofJneffective c1jentsereeJJing. .'
Successfull?t~~piio~l;t~~tigp'i~llftheir ~'gut feelJngs"\Y1i:bstandardit¥p(fl~e~Widesp:~' , .
procedure~';"'::ir,~toci -\t.1~c·~~;llCf·..~fsc.t~erJ.r:.:g ea(.h Pi,u_~P",.l;~v~.c.lient 1:lcc~>t.~g.'~? ,a 1?~,e,t~ed ,set
of standiiHls is crliic~l. Eaehihember of the fltrii'isrespoliS:ible'for the 'clients'th¢<'irper·'mdribets
bring totliefum~ with a Stahdatdized and effective sereemngprdtess,'potentialdrsaster (ilieritsmay
beidetitif1edlllid~void~d. ' . .. . ..,

,
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A set ,of!creening questions subject to review andinodifiC;lltion,goesdong way toward weaning outipldesl,rable,clients. A periodic review ofprablem cases to decipher waming signs ofpotentiiJ.,dangeralso'makes sense. Since screening needs.yary greatly by practice area; it is wise to check with-, :experienced and respected practitioners in the gebgraphical area in which one practices to see what!liils:u:e being used and for what other PJ;actiti09-ers aresCt(:c:ning. ,k-is also, lIgoQ,d,,practice to ,"ai!a1yZ-ethe office screening procedures periodically, perhaps at1Oually, to see that they 'are netting, ~~ytc.:rsandPi,Cll;tsgesited, matchfirl1l eJCPertise lll1ds~leand will peJ;1l'ofitallle for the fil:l1l. .

• ' Doyo~h~ve the time to,take.o'n tbe_n.ew_clJ~(]:~dgivektht;properattendon that the casedeservesPlf not, say no. ' , , ,
',.', ~l' .. ~. ,.. '

• 'Do you have the exp~scneccflsarytohtllldJe the casePDon't ~bblel1;'here is no such thingas 'lls.imple will ora ,cutcaildcdried personal injuty,case., If you_are not prepared to handiethedlfficult cases in a given area, of practice, do not-accept the seemingiy sltnple things. 'Often you"'- filil:te>,see wheJ:c the proble,ms are. Yes, you can develop the experti~e given sufficient time, but
,~eep,:in mine! that sufficient time will be far, more than meets the eye at first glance and the clientwill not be willing to pay for your education. ;

, '

, • ,--' Ifthis,ilN~,contJngency fee CSlf/e"doyou'hare adeq'!ate fimds to' take t/le easeP·You want ,toiiv:041 bemg placed in the situation where case management decisionsare.-bdngdictated by- economic~ instead of by legal judgment. '

•• ", Can"thedJent affordyourservlccsrJfnot; say.no: A fee disputers in,thctnakingif,you accepta client who is on a different fInancial footing. Minimally, collection is likely to become an issue,'_ ,attd .If YOy 'are compelled to collect- the fee; the odds of fa~g a malpractice claim increase" significantly. '

.' 'Is ,t1Jepro.specdve cHent a family member orlHend?Don't be foole<J. First, if the work is not" . satisfactory, favor or,not, even the ,fatnily tnember or friend wjll sQe; Accepting work 'under thissituation is foolhardy. Second, if you are unqualified tb represent a stranger in a particular matter,likeWise yo.u are unqualified to represent a friend or family member; , Don't be-pushed intosomething you are uncomfortable handling. ' '

• Has, theprospecdve cHent broughtyou the matterat the eleventh bour?Ifso, say no. Ifyou,do not ,have adequate time to perform a tho~ough investigation, you run the risk of missing a'pos&ibleclaim, failing to identify,adefendant orletting the statute of limitations run. You don'twant to end \II' paying for your client's procrastination. '

• 'Ha~ ,the prospecdve ~Uent had severai'dlD'erent attomeysP H~edthe 'watninglightl Theclient may',vish to avoid paying fees, may be impossible to satisfy, may,be bringing a case allothers before you bclieved lacked merit or will belmpossible to resolve satisfactorily,
.. ,

• !)()es.th~,prospecdve cHent beh.a,vr: Irradona/ly or, appear confrOnfIJdona/?If yoJ,l are unable-rowOrk'effectively with someone during the initial intei:vi.ew, it is unlikely to get better over time.The difflcuIt client all too readily becomes the angry client who will not hesitate to bring a suit.
(.

"
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e ' ,1JtWs.·'~the ··:ClJen~1t6yie,rMiesli8dc expecffltiOJi/iPYou, canna.t·'guarantee ;results' nQ~,obtaina
":' million~~ollar·.jUdil\ilentona simple slip. and fall...00 not take on clients wl10se ellipectl\tions are

simplY'unobtainable::;:: ,:. .... ..' ,. . '.
- " ,,:, ~., '. :,; .::-}< .:;:',: . ',: ".". ,",. : " ".. :. . .. ". ',"".

· Ttap}fS:'Ittll:del1~teRe8earchQnd;rnvlistiga'tiG~ '}, . ,;. ", ..... '..
. . ,::;~,;,~, ::"':':'<." , -!;.~<'-~ ".:' "/.,~ ... ".' "... ,,~:. /. '.'.:: "<-3" :.', .. ,.'·i . :!. ":'::;. ::,.> .,' .. :..:" '," ,I ". <. j':- ' . .-:~.:. ,.. , ..

1:'h(tABA.hli'~'r~p'6rte'd:iliai8l.ibscii'irlve ci4'brh.(:~buiit foth\t~r ;4(10/0:of"trtaJp'rib'ti&e C::iaih11l: .(;omduin
~o~s~ciu47fau.\lre .t~~'?w or<g~()l?etlY,aR~ly:lhe 1~\\7;f.al!Uf~ to kti6;V(jt~~~t~ a.~~adlin~, '.' '.
madequate .illscoveryor In\Testlgll~onMdpliihriirl~ot'tjrocedutilh:h(jice·erroi:s. ,. . .... .... .... .

. ,':'.::-

· Marjy'of t1i.eseerrors can b~ptevented through c'ate~, methodical research and:proc~utes • .Itis;·.
impqrtann6·reviewi Clttefcilljt.the:wo\:k ofiill'staff/ilf¢ludfug'colittatrattomeys aM:other', . ,. ' •.. :
piGfesslortals; 'lrhe~ttdrn~7 of;t'dcordis respcni,slble ultlinilt'iJ.y:.fof·th.ewQi:k of these.ihdiV:idual~.
Expe,\t~slio'tiI4,.be·i:ortsl,lltedJfiihcettaiti:ty llibollt ,ll,"polfttOf'law"ex!stsl'Lawycts s4omcl.•take· the time
to study itiid~e$p(lbreil8tofJi'ewdevelopnients lrtthe law.and should check dosedJl1esln the faileaf .
new'stllfutory imd "iilse-]l<w·.that.·m1kht affect,dients' 1!'.9sij;ionsand'tig!lts.. :Associatioh·ydth expert co-
counsel.pnsignifican.t·mattc:rs.outside one's ptaotice. a;rea'iil cfucl~\;'" .. ' .

·Asthe1aW:i!~ange5, thestl$dardiof car~does.hot dec~ease•. ,Lawyets must contlnue'tos1:lldyothl:'law ,
by readimg,;attoodit1g:sern!rtars,·seeklng.eltpert.coiisui.tationa~d,byreseatchitigpa¢cul.adssuestbat .
needtu be·addressedby clients; . . ., ' ..

.......::,', .

Trap #6:C-onfllcts of Int~restand·Conflicts ofMatter.
. . . . " ." .:" ··:~t·,·\·~ ," .~).,:~ ...: ... , :.. ~.:. . ··~·I~.:·

...... . .,.' .

Conflicts· of ~tc:res~~a:rtd'conflicts' ofmatteq:an, arise from lliy!\riety of situations.:Eaoo firfn must
establish stiiitgent procedures flj)t identifying. and resolving situations in which these ,uneXpected
conmds mayarise.: :PractltiOllers.should,be wary qf these situations. . .

. I. ... .'
'", ," ". . .... ," -' . ," . - ,

"... " 'J. . (".' . " _.

e R!:1ptcsentation;pt)wo.pllt!ies, s~ch as a dh::oreing, J:ollple"an estate .an.d ·its beneficlaries..or a .
bUY\1-t;-:ind, a scll~~who al11].ounce '.'we ;agreed.toJ:hepropehy:setdenierli and wejust.Wiln~you
towrItethe.a.gt;eemel)t."" . . - . .

e .. ~present;tionof opposingthc:ories of law for different, b.ut sb;nllarly si~ated cllents, i.e, a
.. ",~oQ:fli<;:t .of ll1iittelo'\l sItuation. . " . > ,', '. ,. 'J<

.. , .','

e> :Represe!itationo£:qpposing~ides of an issue, even tliough the clients a1e not inVolyecl'wlthone
another,suCh'as Exxon and Greenpeace. .• , .

" . ..... .' . ,. .) .
'.. e Person.alinvolvementlrt a <:\ient's -GQsiness interests. '.;. '... '

• .. An l1IidtM'statkmeiit oflioMeprl:S~htailoli 'in:. situ-a:tidnswhere a c1eatc.onflict qflri:tere~t
.exists... ,.. . "... , . .' . " .. '. '.. .. ' ..," .:' '.'"

• Conflicts arislrtg from law finn' acquisitions an.~ lateral hires.

I"~
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~~e.rs'll)ustb~.'vigilantabout the.. possibility of c~nilicts of interest and .conflicts of matter in·p.iad~iUc\n$ rep~eselltation. ThefolloWlng guidelines offer some helpful hints. . .

.", : . .:,E~tablisha conflict system to disclose conflicts as ,early as P9ssible. '
• AvoId siling former clj~nts.' . .

" '.''i'i.k~6nIy oni! side of iulycase ortransaetioriiCt>nfiim thlilinwrl~ ,
",:~: 'Avoid becoming a ditedor, officer or 'shateht>lder ofa corporation d:>rtcurre.tit with acting

as its lawyer. Reject offers of remunetation in the form of srock. .•. ,.Aygld.joint re~esentatioh in potential conflict sitUations if there is any rls,k of an actualc6i!Iuctmaterializi,ng.'.. '. .'. . ,. " ,
'•. If::iny possibilitY of ~onflid exists, seek permission from each client to disclose yourrepresentation and its effect on all clients before accepting representation. Absent

p~ssion,withdrawal is ~c:only option. .... . ,
,.' If y~uinte.ti.d,tOengage ilia j9int ,0rWultipleclie;t.1rtepresentatlon, give full dlsclosure to, all clients regarding potenti~and ,re'!Son,a,bly forese,eable coofJ,ictscif interest and their, t:a9rifications., Djs.c\lss the .effect·.of both potential .. an<;/ .a<;tual conflicts upon your,repres¢ntation of all c1ients~ AdVise the multiple c1jents ,tPat there is no!=on.fldeh,tialitybetween them on Ji1atters concerning the joint representation, Advise multiple dientsto

seek 'ih~ \ldvice o.f ~9~7~9.e~tc9IJOsp;o~thels~ueof ,,:,heth~'!:i?~trepresq~tationis'lPP~9pnate. ObtlUll the wntten consent·of each of themulttple clientsatter full disclosure.a.Q.d,beforecontinuing.the representation. ",
, , ":.' S'rroiigly ritge constiltatibn Withindependentcounsellh~ases Ofacttiaic6MIlct. Seriously

:,Ci:insid.ernotptoc~eding witIi: r~resentati6fi if the clients refu~e"tb consult 'With: Independent counsel regarding the issue of joint representation. Have independent'counsel acknowledge in writing the fact ofh'lving been consulted with regard to a mUltiple,represeiuation situation. .' . , "
.' Do. not work' fot a real estate- commission, which is "based 6n'percentage; while beingasked,foryour legal opinion' regarding a transaction or project:
'. Do not represent clients with poteittili,Uy' inconSistent detenses or differing liability in civil. or criminal cases without written disdosw:es, as described above, and the clients' written..consent,If their potential canflictsbecome.actualconflicts,you,o cannot represent them

jointIy,even With their informed, writteh consent. .
.; .",

Mem9ries alone are insufficient to record and check pot~till1 conflicts of.lhterestand conflicts of.matter. Law.practices need systematized procedures for documenting and analyzing potentia/conflictsfor every, new c1jent and newmatter accepted by the firm. A tW'o-parr·systemJUeconunended•. .

'I'he:fitst,plittsh0ui.d p~ovide for a wethod ofmatchirig,names,whiclt can.be accomplished eitherlnah\lallyor.:by computer, Large firms should have a computerized system. Additionally,. f1.tms withmore m\lO one office need a database.with matters and. Mm~",ffnm ~!! offices, as we!!.~G,commutiic;atiolls capabilitytoacces's the entire database, from any office: The database, whetherc.onsistingaf index cards at the receptionist's deskor a Computet program, should irlclude manyp'!itles.'I'he list found at, th.e end ofthis chapter, developed byJhe Professional Liability,Pund thatlhsw:ers·iIIl,o Oregon attorneys, Is the best quick reference discovereq. .•
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. The second part shoUld include a practice of circulating a "new.matter memo'~ .to all,professiomils and
support·staff.wh~ne\rer .the fUllvaccepts a'· neW case. Thi~ ,seiVes as a. g~od ·conflict o( oPPl?sing
theoriesche~k;.l'l;ie·rnemo· should include the .followinginformatiori:· ideritificationofall parties;
identifiCation of the intake attorney, all relevant administrative details, a statement of the case and a

.<les.liPpti?n ~fthll\yo.rk tl> be perfonned.. ' In additipn,to:serving as a further updatcidcoriflicts check,
ciicUlatloriof this inIor.mation allows everyone in the office to pool resources· a1;ld thus contribute to
the effident hanclllitg,j)f the malter. .ItalS<:ls!'rv~s.,as a warning,a~st acceptipg.ll subsequent matter
.rhatwQuld require ,~q~C4Jga theory or positi911 tljat wo~~becorit:r9.n' to the newcllent'sitl,teiest8.

A c~rrent~d complete database enaples rqefJrlil to id~ntify and adVise clients of reIeVl!nt changes in
the law affe~titlg their cases. Such a system' also permits the firm to .anai#e .t1ies~eniths and
w:eaknesses of certairipN,t;tice areas and to address them through education, irilprpved planning and
reVisedpi6ceduies." '. . ... , .'. . . .. .... '. . .
. ,",."'. .' ',.'

It Isunportant to r~me~ber that a conflicts-checkmgsYSfem Is oil!y'asgo(j<ia~ the people who use it.
Tt must kused HgorOusly and'consistentlytri be effective•. ~~' dat'i\b~s'einust l)e~hei:ked and
iip(JltVid'eVeryt#itcia ri~wcas~ is accepted. Newmihtei'nie.cl0shiust be,ckcWatedand'retiirried to
i:he'!j:rita:~e'attofi1ey 'm a'prompt fashion and must haire'afflrmarlve ddciUnentatioil confirming their
reView-by'ilIIlitto~eys ahd stat'(. ' ' ..' • " . " '

Tr~p#7;~ii~l?pr()p~ate Inv()lvetn~nt'in 'CHerit ItitC?r~~~s
. . . . .' ._ .':', ' :< ..; .' ,"._ .J. '. '." ",.,.-,.

AJawyet's .inapp~6Pri.;lteinv~lvement.in a~ent~s.entrep'r\l11eurial,mte.rests rlli~escont1ict of interest
iS~l1e~ ancl. is inc,r~iiJngly" a significant basis for legal malp.racti<;e; This.~volvement ,caniake several
forins.'" . . . '.' . .

• ". ,A(:tirtgasdii:e<:t()r~rpfficer of a client company:

'•. ':II)v:esting, in ellent securities. . ..
• Becomit)g involved in ()!ie~to,onebl,lsiness deals with a cUent.

. • ..' Ac.eeptin.g s\:<)cl<.from i cU~ntin.lieu ofa c)lsh fee.; .
'.. Agreeiri8"fo,corttingent cash.fees. .

.··,Selidting other investors on behalf 6f a client's e1;lterprise.
. .., '.' . . .' ~ .

Prbbleins caused by thes'e activities are mahy, including: (1) inadequate ~r nonexistent directors' and
officers'·insurani:e for the lawyer acting both as outside counscland direcrorof a company; (2)
vicarious'li~billryofthe,lawfirmfor the acts. of a fum'membet'se'rV1rig as a ,director or officer of a
client cotrip\lriY;' (3)hIgliet' standard' ofcare and duediligence'itriposed under federal' securities'laws on
a director who is also the company's lawyer, ,as compared to a director who is not the. company's .
lawyer;· (4}:weakened defense to a.malpractiGeclaiin by third'p'atties incases where a lawyet-is.a1so a
director of the cotripanyand (5) serieus conflict-of-interest issuesaHsing out of a lawyer or law finn's
personalinYQlveinelit:or investment in II client's business interests. . .

Robert E. O'Malley"vice·chairman of the Board and,Loss Prevention Gounsel for Attorrieys' Liability
Assurance S~ciety, suggests six commandments for lawyerinvolvemenfin'clientinterests.·.
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...•..00 'notpermit any plUtner ol"·employee of ·the law.firm to s.erv'eas chait, president, chief
."',' . 'executive officer; chief operating officer,' chieffinllncial officer orgenetal partner of any

. .... ...., .publiciyheld client. . ' '"

• .'. 'Do not permit any partner or employee of the law firm to be a director or officer of a start-up
company that is financing itsdf with an initial public offering where··thlil law firm is securities

. "" '. couMel to the' company or the underwriter. . ,

~•. If the law fum is acting 'as securities counke1to thdssuer in any public offeririg under the
·S.ecurity Act of1933, the firm should not :Wee to accept any part of the stock in lieu of a cash
fee.

--, -

• Ifi:he law firm, partner or employee of the firin ~wns securities of a company that is about to
. J.nake:an iriitlal public offering, the law firm shotild not act as securltfescounsel to 'either the
"issuer or 'theuhdetwriter, unless such securities are redeemed prior. to the offering or 'are

"ldcketlup,"'so that there'is no possibility of a 'quick windfall profir for the fum or any'of its .
. . .partners or emplOyees as .a result of the public Offering; .

•. If the ;law firm is acting as securities counsel to' the issuer or the underwriter in any public
o:i'feritig wider the Security Act of}933, the ftrm should avoid any' advance agreement whereby

: a: substantial portion of its fee is explicitly'contingent on the marketing of the offering:

'.. 'l.'t~p#8i Lack ofAd~quateDocumentat,ion·ofWork
,~:' ~" " , " ..,.

Insufficien~ilocrin}entation~f work accoUnts for many of the client relations and missed-deadline
. e¢qr~ a.ss.<icillWd with legal malpra,cpce c1alms. Simple office procedures can prevent many of these
ei.!i9~$froril occuttmg. EaCh.firm or practice !!,hould have in p1<lce a system for.checking the .accuracy
andc6ntenr 'of aJl ?ufgoingdocuments, such as letter~, briefs, contracts and motions. The systelIl
should include proVlsions for crOSS-checking ofthese Qlatters by niorethan one person,

J

.'GqQ4. ,file .,ma,nllgl;lIlent should include mainraining a, me on all documents prepared or received .by the
lawyer Jol(e,iich.client· matter. Telephone message~ and. memoranda should also bejog'ged for future

. re(et.enc,!,••.pailY ftling..procedures helpto enS\lre that.information is not lost andis aVllilable when.
'n:~eded; 'office files should be reviewed regularly to avoid ruissing deadlines and to ensure. that the

system is performing as intended.

As t1):e,p'racti~e of law keeps pacewith our evolvi.ng ,paperless world, the importance of adrni.n:istrative .
deiails' - \be seemingly menial side of a law practice - becomes mQre inJportaitt, not less.
Consideratioq of how electronic flIes will be stored, backed up, kept secure and ,retrieved is essential
to an efficientoffice ope~ation. Consciouslydesigning '!l uniform computer filing system, reviewing it
regularly ilnd updating it often to assure that mes are maintained confidentially and retrieved eaSily, is
critical. Making certain there is a relatively current back up copy of all data and programs, which is

"
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· keptllt:~~~iq'il\;ill:C\)te'plllCe .outside the offi<;e, is ll1andlltol!}' tOcJhls evolving:paperle~s .t(lmp~ter .
dr!~"'orl/;\... ·. A'<l4#!pg to,. these .meas~es·will ,pe~i ptOll1pt resumption' 6f ·wprk<shoUid ·a
tlItllstrophe"ocCut;· ·lind will assure· attorneys' compllliJic-e With their" obligati0iJs'tP:s!lf~at<l client
itJf6rmatloil,. ., , ,,' .

>'-,:.
. . : ...

Fe~ disputes ~. at thehe:ilrt ofa sigiiifl~'IJ1tpercentll~ofa1llegalmalptactice clsilinsbrought against
attQJneys.'ilach.yi;ar..·Typica1ly, the attot:nex ~ues the client for .1.jtlpaid feelf.'l\tJ.d then· i"S cOJ,llltersued,for

· lcigal'indpilicli<;e. Ip.sq01.e'cases,m.erelyIria$ngllflnai bl!J'trigg~rswthreat Qnt:gaI'Il1a1Pf\\ctice. iii '.
order.io;-.avoid f~e;'.iispu~e.s;tise o(.thefolloWing rulesmbillitJg and cOllecting fellSror 1egids~ces is
hnpo~~: ' .. , . . . . ", .

· lJo/J'.t;ut;t?CPU:PbJ1.tB ~CflI1!7Qt~yP.'!f1l1lJllJl'9MI1,Cf!l!:Iris 'acIqse/lo,se situation totMe 011 a,:client
who is:!>:V~1y.,liQh~1'lC9~b9~tJe.es lUid\Yho iilt:i.roately~n.otQ,e,'able to payhisor,hedegal>!jilt If

· yOIl rep~sentsucli-clieniS,you wilJbetorn be~eerf.i?~ttiiig In. thereqUlred numberofhours,and
~g j;he Shilliiosts. Lealn to say "nb" to tbese clienis. .' " . .. ' .. '. .' ..
';, ; :: :::: <.~.:-.:.~.; ;;.._;-_.;,.+': '; ," .~." .. , :"." .~ ,. '.~ ..,;' .• , ,., :, ,"' '.'- .< '.'; , :: ..:.. "
W.d~itl;e~eii~/ts:>nsider dpcUf\lefltingf~~s. ~4th~,,~cope ofworktO,b,e r.\~)fie In.a1l ,
~~tt,e,t;li;,:P,\,iqg \V~rk vn~,9yt a writt(:na~~~~s!,~~d~fpici:etnely rare, ..Eaclu:n/?llgem.i:niJetter
9(, contgl~qt:ft~llgl,;ee!W1tshouId~9hpina,c)earI'Xpla,na,t1911 of the !e~ fees that }\'ill pe charged
for the'workto be performed. Any restriction oil thill.scope(}fy;9rk Il1llst.be.d.etajJediA th\s:.
llgre~ment, :'~n addltitifi;be spedfic and itemize the typ.es of out'~of-pocketexpensesforwhich the'
di~twil)JjeresJi9i1si\jI~;su,ChliS filing fe~s;pjlirt co~ts,'~peitvti1;riessfees; phot<;i,copyirig charges
aP.lrl\c)mp\}t~i; i'is~ar~!.t.' (:Ii~l1tS'~ o(teJ;l alitqni.sh:edbythe~o~t ofo~t~of-pocJ<etexpeQses
incurrea oiijhciii B~haJ(FlniUj; It" i~ iPaclYisll~Jeto adopt aniW.fee strricturc: or drift II'~ub~~uent
feellgtOOrrieht WhiIe:theclient'.srilatte'i-is'pendirig,. '. . . . " "

·BJ11Qn ~~onW;~tl~f!.: Att9rneys w1i~ ~hatgeaiih~Ul;lYfee~ho.~darvl~Ys bill ti1ci die~t'ona\ le~it ~
It!.0nth!r~asis,ilAIess.~ec,lienJ hllsspec;iflcally requestecl another arrangement ,Ayoid billitJg t.h,e ..... '.'
clje~t ~tili~pi:,()Je~t'scQ¥pletlpi1,utUess tbe totalcos,f oft;l;ietei>resetitati<?n.h~s been: agreecr\1~OI1 iJl .

. adV#:c~;'!J.ie. keyfu,~oiu'ltbllling is t(jse:~dbi1ls ;an~P?Jlett YtJ# fees 911 afrequen.t basis ~o~cted<i
avoid l~l.Inexpeet:e~'bills.: :(?br improved c1iellt coiJiliiiinica~on a1l~ satisfaction, itisgob<;lp~~~tice
to'se11da'zerobil1ilic~lill,rd'n ()cc'aSi~n~ al()~g'W'ith.~ not,e'iJi.~~aypgwhY!1:e> charges \vCr~JIiadeiiJ.~ .
particular month;' iUlihtdVislfig that yoil are pr6teeilirig'on the case: '. '. . . ", , .

. ' '; " . '.'. . ". . . .'....

I:!t!~IJJ1!hl'8,¥¢iiiih~/Pt?~,e~;t¥J~billjii,stat~tn~~ts,~~tde~cribe~e\Vgr~~erior;ned-pi
each littO(I),etlifp44legaJ 9tl.a daily basis and hOVllotl.gitto()k.Eiitties ~ilchas20hbutSJot .•....
"i~~ellr<i~·.;'~~:~c~~~elb1e. ,~therith~eiitiy, shoU1dreiid':re~eart!'i~~tcas~'1A:W,?~ pi",r<:ing th~ ...

·cotporate'vQ1. .' .' '. .
.: , '. . ~. ~','

Dtdly timi: i:ntries:'Every llttorney and para\egat that bills onatl hourly.basis muSt record his ()r her
tiift~ dri;;'dauyhasis.,K~e~a tim~sheet or pad of p~pt:r'n¢xnoyoUr 'desk ,on\vJ:9.ch,;you ~~cotd~<:iur

::J~~~1~et~~~d:~;~::f:;n~~::fi:~t:~4;j:~~tftWke~b~;fs~:2t~~~~~~i~~~iti~e
each attorney to 8Uj)m.ti'!llS othedimes~ee~ fot the preceditig ~eek every Moqa.ay~!>riilng,' '.

. .' .: '.,' ;" .. :" '",,: - '." .,,:. .. '.' '....',". ". :'.';, ..... ',.. . -

'.
, .
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ReviewR11b1Us:The attorney responsible for the case or matter should review ,each bill for errors '
be.fo~e ids mailed to the client. In addition to looking fot etrors, an ongoing assessment of the
'chatgesan&the valUe receivecJ,for thl' work should be made; Ifthe time,expended was greater than
wharwould haye: been spent by,an attorney with experience in the area; consider writing off,some of
the tin)e. " '

Copythe dlent on iJl/mcaniJTgiblCOl'l'C8jioJidence andotherhlaterialsreJatWgtOthe dlenrismatter:
, Ask yourself J.Vhcqs more likely to pay hisor'herbill? ,Choice A: the client woo has not received a
single,sheet tl£paper from ,the attorneyin thte~ rhonths. Choice B;, the clienhvho receives ' ' ' '
infori,nlllionalltopies from the attomey on a regular basis. Ids equally important, hOWClvet,!tO' avoid
forwatdi/lga'mas~ 'of paper to :!:h¢ client that corifuses'rather thin,cQrnmt!11icates. Be sure the office
an&tIieclien't,understatld froin t1w OUtSet what,commuiJication is necClssary:and desirable. Follow the
agteecfupc!O plih;.striyllig only to send mote notless,artd'nevet allowing.a copy to go to·the,client
thatiS'llofexplainedby priotdevelopnients or,an a~'che<J. note. ,.'

~p#pronWtaet1oiIon~unt~1tJatreJW:1'hisis the single biggcstmisrake th~t attorneys milke
, ,with;re~p,ecit(;.fe:e:,di.sp\ites. 'Most "dorlieys joined the:legw profession in>oider:to practice la.w, not to

collect¢elihqu~ritfees. Unfortunately, ,the clientwho cannotpay a fee today is not lTh;elyto pay.!t
tomoriow.Tfiek.e}i'to being paid is no secret. The keyOis doing the unpleasant; th,ar is, working on
past due bills early arid withconviction~

: " First, 'the firtn~s partners shoUld review all past due accounts on a. monthly ba~is. ~e sure that
e~gementlettersall.d contracts of employthent;state the 'consequences' to the client for failing to
stay'¢~t;'o:~~ththe legal fees, such as withdrawal,conditions. Ne;x:t, the partner responsible for a
matter:in'a,#'l<ats,shOiiId conract.the client and irtfortl;l.himor her that the flrlil'wil! withdraWfrom the
matt~rQ~,eneorce.the Qther stated cQp,ditions if the past <;Iue fees are not paid within a stat;ed grace
period.. ,A1though courts place many resU'ictions on withdrawal, .thevastmajority ofclients with fee
paytiie~~pro.blerns who start ~ffpaying ~lowly becom~ (:Ven slow:r at time goes on.l;'x~~.cisingthe
firm's mthdrll.J.VaI!;ir otheroptlonsearly m the JI.\a~efls far'moreJikely to pto~uce the desJred results;

13~'ll~ <ifclients who pr~iniseyOumoney"next month." It usually does, not materialize.
'ThemoflUoffuestory is thadi is ~etter to withdJ;aw an4 c~tyour losses when you areowed$t,OOO

, th,inwait in hopes ofpayment orily to fmd yourself suing l~teHo collect a $10,QOOirrearage. '

"'Somdltm{have begwt~accept credit cards for fees. This may be a good option but should
, ,be e.xammed carefully. Among other concerns; thereJis theneed,to account for the issuing b.ank's

fees:'Por e;x:ample, if an advance for fees is charged to a creditcard and the credit is givetlto the
,clientliY depositing it into the client trust fund, the trust fund must equal the gross amount of the
'card c}iarge, riot the riet you will receive. In soine cases'this will necessitate a depoSit iii addition to
,:What hi'received on the account froin the bank.

. 1\r _"" ~ ... A""... O ...4-"Ll:;,.t. ... .......: "-~1:_... __~1_ ..... _•• : __ .r.~ .. r Tr. _, _."'_'" "f .. 1~_.~.

,!" " .... gu ~ :"""'Io?~ J...:l.,l,.41J.u."U A .:)u \,. 'pv.u.":',Y Al:;a.u..."" ., .••.l.UlS LUI. .1.\;.\;." • .L.l YU\.l \,;.W,lUUl,. WU.l.l\..UUL, a lca.u{:SUl;

,'.!iayment plap wii:h the client; cofisider, other alternatives such as arbitration or mediation. If you are
'fi!i'!tpted to 'sue fof fees, consider ):his: the, counterclaim for legal malpractice usually seeks an amount
'far10 excess 'cfllieIeg.il fees in dispute. In a recent case, a sale practitiqnersu<;d his client for $9,000
in legal fees and received.a counterclaim for ali amount in excess of $250,000. In the vast majority of
these cases, the attorney ends up dropping his fee suit to get rid of the malpractice claim.
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MALPRAC1'TCEPRE'VENTION "

COllectrct4iJiersiIfyou are-having difficulty collectirig'fees: oriaregular basis, requite 'a 'retainer feeiip
froht. If the client tal<:eil his or her ,business elsewhere because'you were realistic in setting thdee·and
in asklng.for a,~ignifieant percentage of the fee as a retainer,:this may be'ltclient.yoiI are,Hetter'Offnot
having; The are\l:withtlie largest accountueceivables isfanilly law; The·family;!aw attorneys who are
most successful in being,p:udpromptly have well-crafted rerainer agreements which require the client
to'maintain Q certain amount on deposit and aII,ow the attorney to withdraw if fees are in arrears.

.. : ... "-" ..

i
I
11

HIWt:lU1othCfllttomeydollthoroligh; tJbjecdreQItire,vlew;There are times when,regardl\lllS of
having 'obtained'a retainer. up: front: anincreaslrig number of.unforeseen,hoUJ:s is' spent ona' case:that
outstiips:the'jhilial'retainer ,funds.. If this occurs, JUld llVen if th¢ cli¢nthas no intentionofpli}'ing,it Is
a good idea t6 haV'ean'lndepel'ldent attorney (preferably a,'~pjor member of,the firmw a member of
the locn!'bar :skilled'in ,the practice.area lind in duties owed clients) review the <:ase to assess whether:
due diligence-was pl:Jlfonned. ,Once a client Is in your pocket for a significant sum, It Is nearly :.
impossible<to ,he objective,about the fde and 1:\1e work that you hl\ve doneEOr thai: clielit. ......

CRllthi! ¢lent/Far' more'success results from personal.ttUeph01'le, call!! from' the attomeyto'the client
thltnl£rl:!m letters :from' the accountirigdepartment ()r collection agency. Even if the client-steadfastly
refuses'tO pa,-, the bill; atleastyou ha-ve'made a goncj fmth effort to collect and if ther4is :any client '
dissatisfaction, mest:like1y your conversation has yielded that information. Keeping in miild that the
precipitating factor· for a p~pfessiot)al,liabllity claim is the peroeptioo of the clientmore t/'Iaitthe '
reality of the -facts; information from the call. may pro11ide a good indiClltio.n as to whether further
collection,efforts are Wa,'l'tartted.· ' '. '.'

... " ",: .." .......
Ifyou deciae:tQpursue;col1ectionlldlv1.ty, neirerdo thisworkyourse1l!Orte of thu,mostimpott:U1t
servlees'prowdeda client in ali'attomey~clientrelation'ship is the objectivity ofa' knowledgeable third
party wh~SA:goailt iS'to protect Plsor'her client's interest!!. Avail,yoms.elf of the 1;lenefitiofan '
attorney~eUetlt£'eedispute specialistwho oan he objective 'and mediate concerns that tnatarise,

. " ...
Trap #10: UnWillitign,es8 "to Believe You MaY'be Sued for Malpractice '

In, spite ofali ~e pub~ciry that legairnalpractice claims have received hi thepasi: f~ years, many
attorneys' b~lieveeir6neously that either' because tliey perform ac,lequ~ielyfoi;theirclients,or they
knQW 'thClrcllehtS 'So well; they will 'never be the targets of a malpraeticedaiin.' Trends iii the
frequency and,dollar ;value of.claims suggest otherwise. At. present 'at~9meys in priyatepractice have
between a ~,I'etcehi: andt? percent chanc~ofbeing sued formalpracticeeach year dependlrtg on the
jurismctiohllrid the hature of their practices: " . ,..,

:- ... " ::.; . "'l .' . -' •

As the. law becm~es !riore complex, the standard of catedoes not decrease. Lawyet~ must continue to
study theiaw' through ieadirtg, attending CLB seriliniirs, consUlting 'with experts on difficUlt legal
issues and researching issues that need to be addressed by their cliehts, '

While rOllm~y~~one of the l;'ckY. 0n.~s ~ho ar~n()qargeted. forl!lalpr~ctice dUfUlgyo~ careef'xou
cannot count on It. The key to mlnimizmg your :t1Sk'ii; to b.e acutely aware of the maipractlCe exposure
dE ead;alilI~vety ciise yotitakeoo. Only by recogiuzirig yommalptactice risk and by'implC?1enting
effective pl'everitionproC:edures will you lessen the chlincesofbecoining amalprnctlcestaclstic,

" - .-". " .,' '.' .. . .
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by las!),. c. BltltljorJ

~~Il':JnintentionalGrievances

The corporate fraud excesses that have

come to light in recent years have raised the

level of lawyers) coneem with professional

ethics. Congressional legislation has forced

the Securities and Exchange COirunission to

set forth very strict guidelines for attorney

conduct when representing publicly held

companies.

Most of these complaints to certified griev­

ance committees do not involve violations of

the Code of Professional Responsibility but

result from inadequate attomey-dient com­

munications, poor Jaw office manage!Jlent and

ignorance by the anorneys of their responsi­

bilities. These ptoblcms can be easily avoided.

Unfortunately, the grievance committees are

still chatged with the responsibility of investi­

gating these complaints. The purpose of this

article is to assist lawyers in avoiding uninten~

tional breaches of the Code of Professional

Responsibility.
I. Default Under A Child Support

Order. An attorney admitted-to practice in

Ohio is subject to an immediate interim

suspension from practice if there is it final

and enforceable determination that the

attorney is in default under a child support

order. See, Rules for the Government of the

Bar, Rule V. Section 5(A)(I).
R.C. ;·:705.021 "·':'1"';"'::5 tho: .::hi!d ~:.1F

port enforcement agency to advise discipli­

nary authorities of the attorney's non-sup­

port. A certified copy of the entry of default
under a child support order is conclusive evi·

dence of that default. Reinstatement is per­

mitted when there is a certified copy of a

judgment entry reversing the determination

of default undcr a child support order or a

notice that the: attorney is no longer in

default under the child support order. This

I C1t.'\o'Cllmdlllf I J!UlY/AUGllSI 2003_. IOlJrna

reinstatement does not tenninate any pend­

ing disciplinary proceeding..

2. Failure to File Income Taxes. The

willful failure to file income tax returns is a
violation of Disciplinary Rule 1-102(A)(6)
and warrants a suspension from the pL'actice

of law (Office oj Dlsc(plinary CoutlSel v. BOWell,

38 Ohio St.3d 323, 528 NE. 2d 172
(1988); Offi" of Di"iplinary Cou",,1 v. Rotuel,
70 Ohio St.3d 376. 639 N.E.2d 50
(1994). In a mote l~cent case, a lawyer was
sllspended for failing for 10 years to report

and remit 94I liabilities owed on his secre­

tary's earnings. He also filed fraudulent W­
2 forms and did not report or pay amounts

for the secretary's coverage by the Ohio

Unemployment Compensation system. This

constituted a violation of Disciplinary Rule

1-102(A)(3), (4) and (6). The Supreme
Court concluded that the lawyer had basi­

cally converted over $40,000 that he should
have paid on his secretary's behalf and had

tried to conceal the theft with false docu­

mentation (Offite oj Disriplinary Counsel v.•

Bruner, 98 Ohio St.3d 312, 2003-0hio­
736). File those returns and pay those taxes'

3. Referral Fees. A lawyer who pays "kick­
backs" or makes gifts to an in-house counsel in
exchange for receiving work as the corpora­
tion's C't!!~!de !:0!m~~1 ;~ !!1 vk..btinn nf

Disciplinary Rule 2-103(B) (Ohio State Bar
Ass'n. ~ ZUlktrtntm, 83 Ohio St.3d 148, 699

N.E.2d 40 (1998); Ohio Stal' Bor As,'n. uKa,,'tr,
86 Ohio Sdd 554, 7IS N.E. 2d II40
(1999): Olfire of DiSfipli""y Co"""I. Iiliirk, 84
Ohio Sr.3d 489, 70S N.E.2d 667 (1999).

Disciplinary Rule 2-103(B) ptohibits a
lawyer from compensating a pcrson or giving

anything of value for the rcconunendation or

the securing of employment ~s an atcorney.

. ., .. ,.. ... 'I

FurthermOl~, Disciplinary Rule 2-107(A)
p1'Ohibits a division of fees by lawyers not in

the same firm without, inter alia, the written

disclosure of the terms of division, the iden­

tities of the lawyers and the prior consent of

the client. The division of fees should be in

accordance with the :;el'vices provided by each

attorney. By written agreement with the client,

all attorneys must aSSllmc responsibility for

the representation. Disciplinary Rule 3-102
states, with limited exceptions, a lawyer

should not share legal fees with a non-lawyer.

For example. it is ethically improper under

Disciplinary Rules 3-103(A) and S-I04(A)
fot' a lawyer to accept a fee from a financial

services group fol' L"Cfcrring clients in need of
financial services (Board of Commissioners

on Grievances and Discipline, Opinion 2000­
I (Feb. JI, 2000)).

4. Legal Malpractice Protection.

Disciplinary Rule I -104 requires attomeys

~ho do not maintain legal malpractice

insurance in the minimum amounts of

$100,000 pet occurrence and $300,000 in
the aggregate to inform their clients in writ­

ing of this fact. Further, they are to secure

their dient's written acknowledgment of

this fact and maintain a copy of the written

signed notice for a five-year period· after the

tl"rmin~tion of the representation of the

client. The DisciplinaL'y Rule specifies the

exact language that must be used in notify­

ing the client and the client acknowledg­

ment. Any lawyer failing to maintain the

minimum legal malpractice insut'ance must

follow through with the requirements of

Disciplinary Rule 1-104(A)-(C). There are
exceptions fur government attomeys and

house counsel.

5. Threatened Criminal Action. A

, ~



lawyer shall not present, participate in pre­
senting, or threaten to present criminal
charges solely to obtain an advantage in a
civil matter (Disciplinary Rule 7-105(A)).
Such conduct nor only can be a violation of

the Code of Professional Responsibility but

can also lay the basis for civil action against

the lawyer making the threat.
6. Competence. It may surprise many

lawyers that the Code of Professional

Responsibility requires a level of legal com­
petence. Canon 6 provides that "a lawyer

should represent a client competently."

Di"iplinary Rule 6-101(A) states that a
lawyer shall not handle a legal matter which
he knows or should know that he is not
competent to handle without assistance

from a lawyer who is comperent to handle it.

Ethical Consideration 6-2 urges that a
lawyer keep abreast of current legal liteta­

ture, participate in continuing legal educa~

tion programs and concentrate iti particular
areas of the law. Ethical Consideration 6-3
permits a lawyer to accept employment jf in

good faith he expects to become qualified
through study and examination, so long as
the "preparation would Ilot result in ;:111

unreasonable delay or expense ll to the client.

The requirement of competency will be

enforced by the Board of Commissioners on

Discipline and Grievance and the Ohio

Supreme Court. See, Ci/ll{nmlti Bar Association
• Harmoll, 17 Ohio St.3d 69 (1985).

7. Communication. Olle of the major

problems for lawyers in their dealings with

their clients is the failure to communicate.

Laymen inexperienced with the judicial
process 3rc concerned about the St3tUS of

their cases and require frequent updates and

explanations. While a client's case may be
just another' matter to the ateorney, the

client's I'ck of knowledge regarding th~ sta­
tus of the case may create uncertainty and
undermine the attorney-client relationship.

Unfortunately, grievance committees are

inundated with calls from diems complain­

ing that their auorncy does not reply to
their telephone calls. When the grievance
f"ommlttpp or njvinl;n~t'v('01 10<;1"1 f"ontnrtc:, ,
the lawyer, the t1awyer is incensed that the
client has gone to the bar association or to

Disciplinary Counsel.
The t'NO simplest things a lawyer can do

to forestall such an unwelcome call from a

bar association or Disciplinary Counsel is
to 1) return all phone calls from the client

and 2) keep the client advised with routine
written status reports. Tilerc is dicta in

Di"ip!inary COIIII"I • Maul (1987). 32 Ohio

St.3d 164, requiring It lawyer to provide the
client with the attorney's address and tele­

phone number.
8. Surreptitious Recordings of

Conversations Without Notification or

Consent. How often have you thought how

helpful it would have been to have recorded
that conversation with opposing counsel?

The act of recordings by attorneys of

clients, witnesses and opposing counsel
without their consent or notification may

violate Disciplinary Rule l-I02(A)(4). The
only exception is when the context of the

circumstances does llot rise to the level of

dishonesty, fraud or deceit.

The burden is on the attorney to justify
the surreptitious action on a case-by.case

basis (Board of Commis!lioners on

Grievances and Discipline, Opinion 97~3

(June 13, 1997). See also, Ametican Bar
Association Formal Opinion 337 (1974)).
The only exception noted was for federal or

state prosecuting atto1'Ocys acting within
strict limitations conforming to constitu­

tional requirement~. Recordings can be
made with the consent of all parties to the
communication.

9. Fallmg to Have a Trust Account and

Commingling of Fund!. Ther" are few
breaches of conduct which receive more con~

sistent penalties from the Supl'em\' Court

than lawyers who f.1il to cstablish a separate
escrow account for their clients funds and

propcl·t}'. Disciplinary Rule 9-102 requires il

lawyer to deposit all clients' fimds in one or

more identifiable bank accounts in which no
funds belonging to the lawyer arc deposited.

Where a lawyer uses his trust fund to
l:eceivc personal as well as client funds and

to pay personal bills and bu::;iness expenses,

Disciplinary Rule 9-102 is violated (Ohio
Slatt fur Ass"" v. Kanttr, 86 Ohio St.3d 554,
715 NE.2d 1140 (1999); Dayton Bar
Ass'll. v. Rogm, 86 Ohio St.3d 25, 71 I
NE.ld 222 (I999); Di"iplillary CoulI,,1 v.
Phillips. 81 Ohio St.3d 80. 689 NE.2d 541
(1998)). The recent u.s. Supreme Court
decision in Brow" v. Ltgal Foulldation of
W."hillgtOll (2003) has opheld the 10LTA
trust account system and eliminated any

argument to the system's validity.
10. Improper Advettising. The Ohio

Code of Professional Responsibility regulates
lawyer advertising in Disciplinary Rules 2~

Conl;llutd on pag; 41
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101 through 2-105. In advertising legal ser­
vices, it is improper for an attorney or a law
firm to list settlements or verdict amounts
obtained in past cases. Statements such as,
"Trip/fall sidewalk-brain injury. a One
Million Dollar verdict" or "Dog bite,
$50,000 settlement" are misleading, sclr~

laudatory ,nd m.y be unf.ir (Board of
Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline.
Opinion 2002-7 (Jun. 14, 2002)). A list of
senlement and verdict amounts lacks infor­
mation as to the strengths and weaknesses of
cases, severity of damages. information as to
credibiliey of witnesses, availability of insurw
anee covcr"ge. or other factofs that would

influence the settlement or verdict amounts.
BO;lrd of Commissioners on Grievances

and Discipline, Opinion 2002-6 (Dec. 1,
2002) found it was improper for a law firm's
web site home page to include quotations
from clients describing the nature of the legal
services provided, responsiveness of rhe law
firm and other non~substantive aspects of the
firms representation. Such client quotations
are client testimonials prohibited by
Disciplin.ry Rule 2-101(AX3} Furthermore,
these may be misleading to the public under
Disciplinary Rule. 2-IOI(AX1) .nd (C)
depending upon the content of the quotation.

1I. Advancing Expenses. A l.wyer, while
representing a client in contemplated or
pending litigation, shall not advance or guar­
antee financial assistance to the client
(Disciplin.ry Rule 5-103(8)). There .re
exceptions which permit a lawyer to advance
or guarantee expenses of litigation, induding
court costs, expenses of investigation,
expenses of medical examination, and costs
of obtaining and presenting evidence. The
repayment of these costs of litigation may be
contingent upon the outcome of the matter.

12. Continuing Legal Education. A
lawyer may be suspended from the practice
of law for failing to meet thf' continuing
legal education rr.quircnfcnts (I" rt R'port oj
lht Commissioll 0/1 COnlimling Ltgt11 EJIfM;on
(2000), 88 Ohio St.3d 1468, 726 NE.2d
1006). The failure ro meet rhe continuing
legal education r('Cjuircments also violates
Rule X of the Rules for the Government of
the Bar. See also, OJljU oj DiSCiplinary Counstl
v. Ri,bard"n, 95 Ohio St.3d 499, 769
NE.2d 824, 2002-0hio-2484 (2002).

13. Contingent Fee Agreements.
Revised Code Section 4705. I5 require.
that all contingent fcc contracts must be in

writing and :-igned by the attorney and the
cJient. The attorney must pmvid(' a copy of
the signed contingent fee agreement to the
client.

Furthermore, R.C. 4705.15(C) requires
that if the anomey is entitled to compensa­
tion under a contingent fee agreement, a
signed closing sr;Hcmcnt shall be prepared
and provided to the client at the time of or
prior to the receipt of the compens:uion
under the agreement. This closing statement
must specify the manner in which the com­
pensation of the lawyer was determined
togethf."( with any costs and expenses
deducrcd by rhe atrorney from the judg­
ment or settlement involved and any pro­

posed division of attorney's fees, costs and
expense~ with referring or associated coun­
sel. A failure to memorialize a contingent
fee arrangement in writing may subject the
attorney to discipline (Offiu oj Disdplillary
Con,ud v. Ric!ardson, 95 Ohio St.3d 499, 969
N.E.2d 824, 2002-0hio-2484 (2002)).

A lawyer will violate Disciplinary Rule 2w
I06(A) if he emcrs into a contingent fee
agreement with a client and then attempts to
obtain a fCc based on an hourly rate (Olfict oj
Di"ip!inary Conn,,1 v. lffl"on, 95 Ohio St.3d
364, 768 N.E.2d 617, 2002-0hio-2222
(2002)). In that same c.se the Supreme
Court found rhnt the lawyer violated
Disciplinary Rule 1-102(AX4) and (5) when
he filed a ci\'il suit against the client and did
not disclose the contingent fee arrangement.

In the field of legal ethics the atromey is
his own client. The bar associations make
available avenues to answer a lawyer's quesw
tions concerning professional ethics in a real
world sct~jng. Too few lawyers take advan­
tage of this service.

]t is also advisable to request another
lawyer to rtview one's office procedures to
see if there is :loy inadvertent violation of
the Code of Professional Responsibility.
With incteasing professional liability premi­
ums, an audit of one's practice may not only
be an ethical responsibility but an econOm­
ic necessity. Many bar associations, includ­
ing the Cleveland Bar Association, have
ethiCS committees to assisr iawyers in han­
dling ethics questions in their practice._

Ja"IS C B~tl1ord, a partntr 0/
WI,ton Hurd Fa/~IS lIl"/'.}' &
Howley, is a mtmber of tlu
Clewlalld Bar AssOliatio'l~ Elhfts
ana Projmionalism Committu.
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Not So Well";Kept Secrets

•

screen be read by someone standing
at the desk? This is another way
client confidences can be inadver­
tently divulged.

Acomputerscreen should either
face away from visiters or the termi­
nal's dimmer switch should be used
to blank the screen. Some software
programs. have features that will
blank screens after as uttle as a
minute without a keystroke being

·entered; all it takes is a
keystroke to bring· the
screen back.

Discarded paper.
Most law offices never give
their wastepaper a second
thought because they trust
their janitorial services. The
Oregon State Bar Profes­
siona! Liability Fund recently
receiveda call, however, from
a lawyer concerned about
the fact that a box of a
client's documents left sit·
ting on the floor hlld been
discarded by the janitorisl
staff.

Many boxes of docu­
ments received from clients
may look like discarded
paper, so there should be
some understandingwith the
janitorial service about what
should· and should not be
touched.

Recently a group claimed that
its members had gone through Dr.
Jack Kevorkian's discarded trash
and found what it considered damn­
ing information relating to one of
Kevorkian's assisted suicides. Could
a similar scenario unfold at your law
office?

Many law offices now recycle
.paper. It may be wise to consider
shredding it first.

The Professional Liability Fund
office in Oregon, for example, con­
tracts with a mobile ehredding unit
that routinely shreds all ofits papsr
before reevclinf! it. Amlll1 Rhl'AilrHnv
machines 'can bs purchased for less
than $100, which makes the safe­
guard affordable for even the solo
practitioner. .

During World War II, a familiar
sayi~ cautioned that "loose lips eink
ships.• Don't let a·loose policy toward
protecting confidential information
put a hole in yonr law firm. This may
be the time to institute new proce­
dures te assure that your client
confidences are safe. •

copyright ABA Standing Committee on Lawyers'
P~n¥Qccinn~l I i~hili+\1

reception area. .
Doss the firm's receptionist an­

nounce the name ofthe person hold­
iug for you on the tslephone and the
purpose of the call so that everyone
within earshot can hear? Such a
practice may give away importsnt
information. At a minimu!,!, it may
bs bstter to use only the cwler's last
name.

What about outside the office?

Do you ever hear lawyers or staff
discussing cases or clients in the
elevatororsitting at the next table at
lunch? Everyone at the firm should
be reminded not to discuss any client
matters outside the office.

Files.Are files left lying around
in open view·ofvisitors? Given natu­
ral curiosity, it can be very tsmpting
to a visitor to read what is in plain
view if the lawyer leaves the office
even for a few minutes.

Clients should not be left alone
even with their own files, which may
contain information or notes that
could be misconstrued. A secretarv
or paralegal who is meeting with the
client should take the entire file
when going to make phowcopies.

Sometimes clients or other visi­
tors.may ask to use the phone. Ifthis
is allowed in ~our offico, be sure the
telephone is m an area away from
any client files.

Computer screens. Does the
computer at your firm's reception
desk face visitors wlien they ap­
proach? Can any information on the

Office checkUp will prevent unintended breach of clienfs confidence
BY KIRK R. HALL

llUSTRAnON 8VllilUANDON

Clients trust that the informa­
tiOl! ·they pas. on in confidence to
their lawyers will not fall inte the
hands ofothers.

But is there a basis for that
trust? Is your office being main­
tained and operated in a way that
assures the protection ofclient confi·
dences?

The answers have po­
tentially high stekes. Fail­
ing to protect client confi­
dences and secrets not only
violates professional conduct
rules for lawyers, but also
may cauee the loss ofattomey­
client and work product priv­
ileges, and result in serious
malpractice claims, as well.

Take a walk through
your firm's offices-listen to
what is being said and look
at what is open to view.

If you don't like what
yoti see and hear, it is time
to make changee in your
office procedures to protect
your clients' confidential in·
formation from unauthorized
disclosure. Begin the assess­
ment as soon as you enter
the offices:

Reception area.Think
oftimes you have been wait­
ing in a docter's office, and other
patients or sales people have come
m. It is a natural tendency te listen
to what these people are telling the
receptionist ornurse. The same thing
is happenin¥ in your reception area.

Any discussion· between firm
lawyers and clients about their cases
should be conducted awar from the
reception area, preferably in law­
yers' offices or conference rooms.

But discussions about cases can
occur in other contexts, as weI!. For
instsnce, a secretary or paralegal
called te the reception area to re­
trieve materials bemg dropped offby
a client often becomes engaged in a
discussion about the client'e matters.
In such cases, the client should be
guided w an area that offers privacy,
especially ifothers already are in the

Kirk R. Hall is chief emcutive
officer of the Oregon State Bar Pro­
fessional Liability Fund in Lake
Oswego, .the only U.S. provider of
malpractice coverage owned by a
mandatory bar association.
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CHECKLIST FOR PURCHASERS OF PROFESSIONAL
LIABILITY INSURANCE

How to Use this Checklist

This checklist Is intended as a guide to be used in reviewing professional liability Insurance
applications and policies. The questions are divided Into eight sections:

• Application
• Declaration Sheet
• Definitions
• Coverage Agreements
• Exclusions to Coveragll
• Defense and Settlement Provisions
• LImits of Liability
• Conditions of CoveraM

A policy may also contain attachments called "Endorsements." Endorsements change
coverage on a firm-by-firm basis, either by adding, altering, or limiting coverage. This
checklist treats endorsements under either Coverage Agreements or Exclusions to
Coverage, depending upon whether the endorsement adds or exclUdes coverage.

Key issues to consider are listed under each policy section. These issues are followed by
specific questions to answer for each policy that you consider.

Before using this checklist, read "understanding Your Insurance Coverage" for a fUll
discussion of the items included In the checklist.

'~--'--.-_._-~--._-- --
MALPRACTICE INSURANCE CHECKLIST

Application

Key issues to consider.

Is the application made a warranty or a representation to the contract?
(That is, does the information contained in the application become a legal part of the
insurance contract?)

------,-- ------

Declaration Sheet

Key issues to consider:

What are the terms of coverage?

• What Is the policy period?
• What are the limits of liability?
• What are the deductibles?
• Who is the "Named Insured"?
• Is there a retroactive date for prior acts coverage?

Does the declaration sheet
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Include a "retroactive date" (an effective date) for prior acts coverage (coverage for acts
that occurred prior to the policy period)? (See endnotes.)

Definitions

Key issuers to consider:

• Is coverage provided for all person for whom the insured is legally responsible?
• Are individual lawyers or nonlawyers covered for services not preformed on behalf of

the firm?

Do the definitions of the Insured include:

• Named Insured and predecessor firm(s)?
• Former lawyers, partners, officers, directors and shareholders?
• Current lawyers, partners officers, directors and shareholders?
• Automatic coverage for future lawyers, partners, officers, directors and

shareholders?
• Former, current, or future non-attorney employees?
• Independent contractors?
• Attorneys In a "Of Counsel" capacity?
• Others, such as heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, or assigns of

insured?

-------

Coverage Agreements

Key issuers to consider:

• Is coverage provided for all legal services performed by the firm?
• Does the policy cover all prior acts of the firm and of all the individual members,

including employees?
• Does coverage exist for acts for other than "acts on behalf of the Named Insured,"

e.g. pro bono or "cocktail party" advice?
• Are the activities of members of the firm as officers or directors covered?
• Does the policy cover other business pursuits with clients of the firm?
• Are acts in a dual capacity as a lawyer and officer, director or business partner with

a client covered?
• Does the policy provided coverage for Innocent partners in cases where one

member of the firm has not complied with the conditions?
• Is the definition of when a claim is made SUfficiently broad?
• Are optional extended reporting periods available?

Does the policy provide coverage for:

• Professional services as a lawyer?
• Services as a notary public?
• Services as a title agent?
• An attorney or non-attorney who causes personal InJury?

All prior acls of the firm and all members of the firm, including employees, when the
insured, prior to the policy period, had not notified any previous insurance company of any
act and the insured had no reason to believe a breach of professional duty had occurred?
(See endnotes.)

Does this coverage include:
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• Prior acts of attorneys for professional services before joining the firm?
• Prior acts of attorneys and the firm for professional services with the firm before

inception of the polley?
• An attorney acting as a trustee, executor, administrator, guardian or conservator?
• Investment advice?
• Pre- or post-judgement interest, appeal bonds, and related costs?
• Claims first made and reported during the policy period?

If so, does the policy provide coverage:

• Regardless of when the error occurred? Or
• Only if the error, as well as the claim was made during the policy period?
• Cialms first made after the expiration of the polley, assuming that the insured:

(1) had reasonable knowledge that a wrongful act occurred and a claim might be
made, and
(2) reported the suspected wrongful act to the insurance company during the policy
period?

• An optional extended reporting period?
• If so, for what perlod(s) of time Is the extended reporting period available?
• Is there a separate, additional limit of liability?
• Are there limitations on the types of persons eligible?
• Are there stipulations that the extended reporting period option Is exercisable only by

the named Insured and not by "Other Insureds")?
• Within what time period after expiration of the policy must this option be exercised?
• Is the premium and availability of the extended reporting period guaranteed?
• Is the extended reporting period available if an Insured's license to practice is

revoked?
• An optional retired or non-practicing attorney's extended reporting period?
• If so, for what period(s) of time is the extended reporting period available?
• Is there a separate, additional limit of liability?
• Are there limitations on the types of persons eligible?
• Are there stipulations that the extended reporting period option Is exercisable only by

the Named Insured (and not by "other Insureds")?
• Within what time period after expiration of the policy must this option be exercised?

-------_._--------_._-----------

Exclusions to Coverage

Key Issues to consider:

• Is the coverage excluded for any services crucial to the firm (e.g. securities, real
estate)?

• Are the activities of members of the firm as officers or directors excluded?
• Does the policy exclude other business pursuits with clients of the firm?
• Are acts In a dual capacity as a lawyer and officer, director or business partner with

a client excluded.
• Does the policy exclude coverage for claims brought by regulatory agencies?

Is the coverage excluded for:

• Dishonest acts?
• If so, is coverage afforded to innocent parties?
• Fraudulent acts?
• If so, Is coverage afforded to Innocent parties?
• Malicious acts?
• If so, Is coverage afforded to innocent parties?
• Vicarious liability (liability acquired by law or by contract for the acts, errors or

omissions of others)?
• Claims made by or against a business enterprise owned or controlled by an Insured?

(Refers to claims by or against the business itself)
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• Claims arising out of or in connection with a business enterprise owned or controlled
by an Insured? (Refers to third-party claims)

• Activities as an officer, director, partner, trustee or employee of a business not
.named in the policy? (Refers to an insured's activities as an officer, director, etc. of a
business not owned or controlled by the Insured)

• Acts In a dual capacity as both a lawyer and as an officer or director?
• Acts involving business pursuits with clients?
• Services as a fiduciary under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974

(ERISA)?
• RICO (Racketeer Influenced and corrupt Organization Act) claims?
• Activities as an elected public officiai?
• Worker's compensation ciaims?
• Advertisers' liability?
• Loss sustained as a beneficiary or distributee of a trust or estate?
• Bodily injury or property damage?
• Real estate claims?
• Claims by regUlatory agancles?
• Notarization of a signature without the physical appearance of the signatory?
• Claims InvolVing an Insured versus another Insured?
• Discrimination?
• Sexuai harassment?
• Prior acts (acts committed before the policy period) where the Insured had

knowledge of or should have foreseen the claim?
• Investment advice?
• Securities work or SEC ciaims?
• Punitive damages?
• Fines, statutory penaitles and sanctions?
• Business enterprises liable for contamination or pollution of the environment?
• Loss to nuclear reaction, radiation or contamination?

Defense and Settlement Provisions

Key Issues to consider:

• Who selects defense counsel?
• Is the insured's consent required to settle claim?
• Is the agreement to defend claims sufficiently broad to offer full protection?

Does the polley provide for:

• Selection of defense counsel by the Insurance company or by the Insured? (See
endnotes.)

• If the Insured has the right to select defense counsel, does the insurance company
restrict this right In any way (e.g. by retaining the right to approve the choice of
defense counsel In advance or the right to require the insured to revoke the
selection)?

• The insured's consent required to sellie a claim?
• If so, does the policy provide for a limit of payment by the insurance company if the

insured refuses to settle?
• Arbitration of a coverage dispute between the Insurer and the Insured?

Limits of Liability

Key issues to consider:

• Are claim expenses Included in the limits of liability?
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• Are limits of liability per claim or annual aggregate?
• How are two or more related claims treated?
• How are claims against multiple Insureds treated?
• Are deductlbles per claim or annual aggregate?
• Is a "loss only" deductible option available?

Does the policy provide:

• That claim expenses are included in the limits of liability?
• If so, does the polley provide a claim expense allowance?
• Limits or liability for each claim?
• Annual aggregate liability on a firm basis?
• That two or more claims arising out of a single act or series of acts are considered a

single claim with a single set of limits?
• If so, does the policy provide that the policy year the first act is reported Is

considered the claim reporting date?
• That If a claim Is made against multiple Insureds, all sets of limits form all applicable

policies apply (rather than just one set of limits)?
• A per claim deductible?
• An aggregate deductible?
• That the deductible applies to:
• Loss payments only? Or
• Claim expenses and losses?

Conditions of Coverage

Key issues to consider:

• Is there a requirement to give notice to the Insurance company of claims or potential
claims?

• At what point does your claim get reported and to whom?
• Are there requirements concerning changes In the firm?
• Is the carrier experienced In professional liability claims administration?

Does the policy:

• Require timely notice to the Insurance company of all claims and potential claims?
• Require the assistance and cooperation of the Insured?
• In the event of any payment by the Insurer, transfer the Insured's rights of recovery

to the Insurance company (subrogation)?
• Provide coverage in excess of other available Insurance?
• Provide coverage for innocent attorneys In cases where one member of the firm falls

to meet the conditions of the coverage?
• Cover changes In the firm automatically until renewal?
• Provide for arbitration of the underlying malpractice claim?
• Is arbitration required?
• Is arbitration permitted?
• Is arbitration prohibited without the insurance company's consent?
• Piovide at least a 30~day notlc6 of cancellatlun by U"It= In:;)u'-dil(,,;t:J l,;UlfIJJd,lly7

• Provide at least 60 days notice of Intent not to renew?
• Provide, if the policy is canceled by the Insurance company, that the premium

returned will be figured on a "short rate" or "pro rata" basis?
• Provide, if the policy is canceled by the insured, that the premium returned will be

figured on a "short rate" or "pro rata" basis?

Endnotes
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Prior Acts Coverage: In order to have a retroactive date on the Declaration sheet, you must
have prior acts coverage. Prior acts coverage Is an extremely Important item. Make sure
that, if at ail possible, your policy covers ali prior acts of the firm and of ail of the individual
members, including non-attorney employees. Your prior acts coverage may also be limited
to acts on behalf of the Named Insurer only.

Right to Select Defense Counsel: The policy language may explicitiy state the right of the
insurance company to select defense counsel (e.g. "Selection of defense counsel will be a
the prerogative of the Company"), or the right may be Impiled in the right to defend (e.g.,
"The Company shall have the right and duty to defend any claim").
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